

No. 17-482

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TROY NEWMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

VLADIMIR F. KOZINA
MAYALL HURLEY, P.C.
2453 Grand Canal Blvd.
Stockton, CA 95207

Counsel for Petitioner Troy Newman

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction: NAF’s Glaring Omissions.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit erred by holding that enjoining individuals from voluntarily cooperating with government investigators is permissible because investigators may issue subpoenas.....	3
II. The Ninth Circuit erred by holding that courts may forbid voluntary cooperation with government investigators if they make their <i>own</i> determination that the disclosing individual cannot <i>definitively prove</i> that a crime has occurred.....	7
III. This Court has the authority to decide whether federal injunctions violate public policy	9
IV. The Petition raises important questions of nationwide significance	12
V. The Ninth Circuit failed to engage in de novo review of the constitutional facts	14
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	3
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	10
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLB Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	9
<i>N.Y. Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	3
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	4
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	10
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 353 (1931).....	10
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	10

<i>Vogel v. Gruaz</i> , 110 U.S. 311 (1884).....	10
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	10

Other Decisions

<i>Cosby v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	13
<i>EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4, 8, 10
<i>In re Nwakanma</i> , 397 P.3d 403 (Kan. 2017).....	13
<i>Ky. Bar Ass’n v. Unnamed Attorney</i> , 414 S.W.3d 412 (Ky. 2013).....	13
<i>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972).....	5, 8, 11

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Model Rules of Prof. Conduct 3.4(f) & 8.4(d).....	13
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	11, 13, 14

Other Authorities

- Brief of the Attorneys General of Alabama, *et al.* as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners*passim*
- Daniel Hemel, *How nondisclosure agreements protect sexual predators*, Oct. 13, 2017, <https://www.vox.com/the-big-idea/2017/10/9/16447118/confidentiality-agreement-weinstein-sexual-harassment-nda> 12
- Gabriel Arana, *Journalists aren't as tied by NDAs as they think*, Columbia Journalism Review, Dec. 11, 2017, <https://www.cjr.org/watchdog/journalists-nda-nondisclosure-harassment-metoo-newsrooms.php>..... 13
- Letters from Assistant Attorney General to Committee Chairman and Ranking Member, Dec. 7, 2017, *available at* <http://cdn.cnn.com/cnn/2017/images/12/07/pp.pdf> 2
- Matthew Garrahan, *Harvey Weinstein: how lawyers kept a lid on sexual harassment claims*, Financial Times, Oct. 23, 2017, <https://www.ft.com/content/1dc8a8ae-b7e0-11e7-8c12-5661783e5589> 13
- OCDA Obtains \$7.8 Million Settlement and Admission of Liability in Lawsuit Against Two Companies Who Unlawfully Sold Fetal Tissue and Cells for Profit, Dec. 8, 2017, <http://orangecountyda.org/civica/press/display.asp?layout=2&Entry=5406>..... 3
- Restatement (First) of Contracts* § 548(1) & cmt. a (A.L.I. 1932)..... 7
